A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘g & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0817E
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5730 and 0-5731
Contract Title: MRO Electrical Supplies
Contract Issuance Date: 01/29/2021

Contract Supplier: 3 Phase Services and Rexel USA Inc.
Addendum # 6
Addendum Date: 01/25/2024

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

Both awarded suppliers have agreed to renew this contract at the same terms and
pricing for an additional year. The contract period is modified to include:

01/29/2024 through 01/28/2025.

3 Phase Services & Supplies LLC Rexel USA, Inc.

922 Butterfly Way 11301 Partnership Drive, Suite E
Norman, OK 73069 Oklahoma City, OK 73131

PS ID# 0000494336, PS Contract: 0-5731 PS ID# 0000460846, PS Contract 0-5730
Lesa Anderson or Twila Farrar Mitchell Barnett

Phone: 580-583-3326 Phone: 405-229-1785

Email: sales@3phasesupplies.com Email: Mitchell.barnett@rexelusa.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:sales@3phasesupplies.com
mailto:sales@3phasesupplies.com
mailto:Mitchell.barnett@rexelusa.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

